

C.A. 98-4045

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

**PETER JUNGER**

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

**WILLIAM M. DALEY, UNITED STATES  
SECRETARY OF COMMERCE, ET AL.,**

Defendants/Appellee

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Ohio

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE***

**ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER;  
ASSOCIATION OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY PROFESSIONALS;  
CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY AND TECHNOLOGY; COMPUTER  
PROFESSIONALS FOR SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY; EAGLE FORUM;  
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION; FREE CONGRESS  
RESEARCH AND EDUCATION FOUNDATION; HUMAN RIGHTS  
WATCH; INTERNATIONAL INFORMATION SYSTEM SECURITY  
CERTIFICATION CONSORTIUM; INTERNET SOCIETY; NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS; PRIVACY INTERNATIONAL;  
U.S. PUBLIC POLICY COMMITTEE OF THE ASSOCIATION FOR  
COMPUTING; DR. WHITFIELD DIFFIE; DR. PETER NEUMANN; DR.  
RONALD RIVEST; and MR. BRUCE SCHNEIER**

**IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT PETER JUNGER AND  
REVERSAL OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

---

David L. Sobel  
Marc Rotenberg  
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY  
INFORMATION CENTER  
666 Pennsylvania Ave., S.E.  
Washington, DC 20003  
(202) 544-9240

Kurt A. Wimmer  
David W. Addis  
COVINGTON & BURLING  
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
P.O. Box 7566  
Washington, DC 20044-7566  
(202) 662-6000

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

March 8, 1999

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

C.A. 98-4045

PETER JUNGER

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

WILLIAM M. DALEY, UNITED STATES

SECRETARY OF COMMERCE, ET AL.,

Defendants/Appellee.

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE  
AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Pursuant to Sixth Circuit Rule 26.1, *Amici Curiae* Electronic Privacy Information Center; Association of Information Technology Professionals; Center for Democracy and Technology; Computer Professionals for Social Responsibility; Eagle Forum; Electronic Frontier Foundation; Free Congress Research and Education Foundation; Human Rights Watch; International Information System Security Certification Consortium; Internet Society; National Association of Manufacturers; Privacy International; and U.S. Public Policy Committee of the Association for Computing make the following disclosures:

1. Are said parties subsidiaries or affiliates of a publicly owned corporation? NO.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4

I. Cryptography ..... 4

II. The Export Administration Regulations on Encryption..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. Text Written in a “High-Level” Programming Language Is Expression Protected Under the First Amendment. .... 6

    A. The First Amendment protects scientific expression, including text expressed in computer programming languages. .... 7

    B. The functional qualities of the text do not diminish its status as protected speech..... 11

    C. Even if publishing source code could properly be categorized as no more than “conduct with expressive elements,” it would still be entitled to First Amendment protection. .... 13

II. The Regulations Constitute an Unconstitutional Prior Restraint on Protected Expression. .... 15

    A. The Regulations impose prior restraints that fail to comport with First Amendment standards. .... 15

        1. The government has not and cannot meet its heavy burden to justify the Regulations’ prior restraint. .... 16

        2. The Regulations impose a prior restraint directed only at text with cryptographic content. .... 17

    B. The Regulations’ prior restraint is also unconstitutional because it fails to provide procedural safeguards..... 19

III.	The Regulations Constitute an Unconstitutional Content-Based Regulation of Speech.....	21
A.	The Regulations distinguish encryption source code from other source code text, and restrict its international and Internet publication, based solely on its cryptographic content. ....	22
B.	The District Court erred by ignoring the Regulations’ content-based distinction and ruling that the challenged restrictions are content-neutral. ....	23
C.	Even if the Regulations were not subject to strict scrutiny, they are unconstitutional because they are not narrowly tailored and do not provide adequate alternative channels of communication.....	26
IV.	The Regulations Burden Private Speech.....	29
A.	Restrictions on the dissemination of cryptographic information infringe upon individual privacy rights. ....	30
B.	Private communications are protected by the convergence of First and Fourth Amendment values. ....	32
	<u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*ACLU v. Miller*, 977 F. Supp. 1228 (N.D. Ga. 1997) ..... 34

*ACLU v. Reno*, 929 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa. 1996), *aff'd*,  
117 S. Ct. 2329 (1997) .....33, 34

*American Library Assoc. v. Pataki*, 969 F. Supp. 160  
(S.D.N.Y. 1997) ..... 34

*Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan*, 372 U.S. 58 (1963) ..... 15

*Bernstein v. Department of State*, 945 F. Supp. 1279  
(N.D. Cal. 1996) (*Bernstein II*) ..... 7

*Bernstein v. Department of State*, 974 F. Supp. 1288  
(N.D. Cal. 1997) (*Bernstein III*) .....7, 17

*Bernstein v. Department of State*, 922 F. Supp. 1426  
(N.D. Cal. 1996) (*Bernstein I*) .....7, 8, 10, 11

*Boos v. Barry*, 485 U.S. 312 (1988) ..... 22

*City of Ladue v. Gilleo*, 512 U.S. 43 (1994) .....26, 27, 28

*East Brooks Books, Inc. v. City of Memphis*, 48 F.3d 220  
(6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) ..... 21

*Freedman v. Maryland*, 380 U.S. 51 (1965) .....12, 20

*FW/PBS v. Dallas*, 493 U.S. 215 (1990) .....19, 20

*Glasson v. City of Louisville*, 518 F.2d 899 (6th Cir. 1975) ..... 17

*Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group*,  
515 U.S. 557 (1995) ..... 9

*Junger v. Daley*, 8 F. Supp. 2d 709 (N.D. Ohio 1998) .....passim

<i>Karn v. Department of State</i> , 925 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1996), remanded on other grounds, 107 F.3d 923 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	7
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	33
<i>Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988) .....	21
<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983) .....	24, 29, 35
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931) .....	15
<i>Nebraska Press Association v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976) .....	16
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971) .....	16
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951) .....	17
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928) .....	33
<i>Perry Education Association v. Perry Local Educators Assn.</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) .....	23
<i>Police Department of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972) .....	23
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844, 117 S. Ct. 2329 (1997) .....	passim
<i>Shea v. Reno</i> , 930 F. Supp. 916 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	34
<i>Shuttlesworth v. Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969) .....	15
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974) .....	8
<i>Stanford University v. Sullivan</i> , 773 F. Supp. 472 (D.D.C. 1991) .....	9
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957) .....	29

<i>Teitel Film Corp. v. Cusack</i> , 390 U.S. 139 (1968) .....	19
<i>United States v. Maxwell</i> , 45 M.J. 406 (C.A.A.F. 1996) .....	33
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	26
<i>United States v. Thirty-Seven Photographs</i> , 402 U.S. 363 (1971) .....	20
<i>United States v. United States District Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972) .....	33
<i>Vance v. Universal Amusement Co.</i> , 445 U.S. 308, 100 S. Ct. 1156 (1980) .....	19
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....	11
<i>WXYZ, Inc. v. Hand</i> , 658 F.2d 420 (6th Cir. 1981) .....	16
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	9
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977) .....	30

## **FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

15 C.F.R. §§730-74 .....	4
15 C.F.R. §§734.2(b)(2), (3), (9) .....	5, 6
15 C.F.R. §736.2(b) .....	5
15 C.F.R. §742.15(a) .....	5
15 C.F.R. §742.15(b) .....	16
15 C.F.R. §750.4(a)(1) .....	20
15 C.F.R. §756.2(c) .....	20

15 C.F.R. §772 .....	12
50 U.S.C. app. §2415(3), (4) .....	12

**OTHER SOURCES**

ABA Science & Technology Section, <i>Digital Signature Guidelines</i> (1996) .....	5
David Chaum, <i>Achieving Electronic Privacy</i> , <i>Scientific American</i> , Aug. 1992 .....	4
David Banisar, <i>A Primer on Electronic Surveillance for Human Rights Organizations</i> , <i>International Privacy Bulletin</i> (July 1993) .....	31
<i>Encyclopedia of Computer Science</i> 962, 1263-64 (Ralston & Reilly eds. 3d ed. 1995) .....	10
National Research Council, <i>Cryptography's Role in Securing the Information Society</i> , §4.3.1 (National Academy Press 1996).....	31, 32
Philip R. Zimmerman, <i>Cryptography for the Internet</i> , <i>Scientific American</i> , Oct. 1998 .....	5
